pre-tax amounts shown below. This analysis is based on

foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group

considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the

reporting period. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The

analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

24.4 Interest rate risk

24.4.1 Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the

Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

A 10 percent weakening of the Euro against the above

currencies at 31 December would have had the equal but

opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts

shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain

constant.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the

reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit

or loss (and equity) by the pre-tax amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,

in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

Profit or loss

€

31 December 2010

USD (32,405)

GBP 738

LYD (23,004)

31 December 2009

USD (133,084)

GBP 2,940

LYD 17,579

Carrying amount

2010 2009

€ €

Fixed rate

instruments

Financial assets 569,879 652,889

Variable rate

instruments

Financial liabilities (1,711,648) (1,909,561)

The Group Profit or loss

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

€ €

31 December 2010

Variable rate instruments (21,676) 21,676

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (21,676) 21,676

31 December 2009

Variable rate instruments (13,876) 13,876

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (13,876) 13,876

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

56

MEDSERV P.L .C .  – ANNUAL REPORT 2010

Financial

Statements

24.5 Fair value

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together

with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of

financial position, are as follows:

The Group 31 December 2010 31 December 2009

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

€ € € €

Trade and other receivables 3,823,511 3,823,511 7,207,738 7,207,738

Cash at bank and in hand 947,356 947,356 1,071,296 1,071,296

Secured bank loans (888,891) (888,891) (1,308,891) (1,308,891)

[…]

resulted in €14,699 being reclassified from “finance income”

to “other income”.

30 Subsequent events
The recent events in Libya, has forced the directors to

suspend the Libya operations carried out by Medserv

Misurata FZC, operating from Misurata Free Zone in Libya.

The directors are monitoring the situation on a day to day

basis and are in constant contact with the Libyan business

partners, Misurata Free Zone Authority. To date, the

directors are not aware of any losses of the Group’s assets

situated in Misurata, Libya.

The directors are of the opinion that at this stage it is

premature to comment on the consequences of the events

that are still unfolding in Libya and that they cannot make

an estimate of the financial effect that the present events

in Libya will have on Medserv Misurata FZC’s future

performance and financial position.

The financial statements do not include any adjustments

should Medserv Misurata FZC be unable to realise the full

value of its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal

course of business as a result of the prevailing political

situation in Libya (see note 6.2).

As previously

reported

Change in

classification

As

restated

€ € €

The Group

Other income 111,532 14,699 126,231

Results from operating activities 3,255,843 14,699 3,270,542

Finance income 15,685 (14,699) 986

Net finance costs (72,739) (14,699) (87,438)

MEDSERV P.L .C .  – ANNUAL REPORT 2010

AUDITORS’
Report 2010

KPMG

Portico Building

Marina Street

Pietà PTA 9044

Malta

Telephone (+356) 2563 1000

Fax (+356) 2566 1000

E-mail kpmg@kpmg.com.mt

Internet www.kpmg.com.mt

KPMG, a Maltese civil partnership, is a member �rm of KPMG International

Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity

The �rm is registered as a

partnership of Certi�ed Public

Accountants in terms of the

Accountancy Profession Act.

A list of partners and directors of

the �rm is available at Portico

Building, Marina Street, Pietà,

PTA 9044, Malta.